GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION GANDHINAGAR

Draft Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi-Year Tariff) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2018

Notification No. of 2018

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 181 read with Section 36, Section 39, Section 40, Section 41, Section 51, Section 61, Section 62, Section 63, Section 64, Section 65 and Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, and under Section 32 of the Gujarat Electricity Industry (Reorganisation and Regulation) Act, 2003 (Gujarat Act No. 24 of 2003) and all powers enabling it in that behalf, the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amend the GERC (Multi-Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 (No. 4 of 2016), the principal Regulations.

- 1. Short title, extent, applicability and commencement
 - i. These regulations may be called the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi-Year Tariff) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2018.
 - ii. These Regulations extend to the whole State of Gujarat.
 - iii. These Regulations shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment to Regulation 72.2 and 72.3 of the principal Regulations.
 - i. The Regulation 72.2 and 72.3 of the principal Regulations shall be substituted by the Regulation 72.2 as stated below:

"72.2 For Short-term users, including the collective transactions through power exchanges, the transmission charges shall be determined in Rs. Per kWh in accordance with the following formula:

 $TC(Rs./kWh) = Transmission ARR \div Total units wheeled,$

Where,

Transmission ARR = Aggregate Revenue Requirement of the Transmission Licensee, determined in accordance with Regulation 68 of these Regulations;

Total units wheeled = Total energy units wheeled through the transmission system, which shall be equal to the total energy input into the intra-State transmission system during the financial year."

- 3. Amendment to Section 72.4 of the principal Regulations:
 - ii. The Regulation 72.4 of the principal Regulations shall be read as Regulation 72.3.

Sd/(Roopwant Singh, IAS)
Secretary
Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission
Gandhinagar

Place: Gandhinagar Date: 26/04/2018